U.S. Department of Labor Office of Administrative Law Judges
Heritage Plaza, suite 530
111 Veterans Memorial Blvd.
Metairle, LA 70005
(504) 589-8201

DATE: February 735 , 1995

Case No. 90-JTA-32

In the Matter of

M SSI SSI PPl DEPARTMENT OF
ECONOM C AND COWUNI TY
DEVELOPMENT

Conpl ai nant
versus
U. S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
Respondent
APPEARANCES:

WLLI AM LATER, ESQ
Chanberlin & Later
Attorneys at Law .
815 S. W Second Avenue, Suite 500
Portland, Oegon 97204
For the Plaintiff

ANNAL| ESE IMPINK, ESQ.
O fice of the Solicitor
U S. Department of Labor
Suite N-2101
200 Constitution Avenue, N W
Washington, D.C. 20210
For the Respondent

BEFORE: QUENTIN P. MCCOLG N
Adm ni strative Law Judge

DECI SI ON anp ORDER

This case arises under the Job Training Partnership Act, 29
USC § 1601 et. sea., ("JTPA"), and_its _inplenenting
regulations at 20 C.F.R Part 29. The Office of Inspector
General performed an audit of fixed unit price performance-based
contracts negotiated between the M ssissippi Service Delivery
Area (MSDA) and the M ssissippi Enmployment Security Conm ssion

(MESC) for On-the-Job training prograns and |ndivdual Referrals.

E-ALJ-000339



- -

Through the JTPA, the MSDA received funding allocated to the
Governor of the State of M ssissippi through the Governor's

agent, the M ssissippi Departnent of Economc and Conmmunity

Devel opnment  ( MDECD) .

The Inspector General issued an audit report on January 26,
1990 that questioned $1,907,734. The matter was forwarded for
resolution to the Enploynent and Training Admnistration, office
of Audit, Coseout and Appeals Resolution. On July 25, 1990, the
Gant Oficer issued a Final Determnation which disallowed
$1,907,734, but reduced the anmount subject to debt collection to
$1,370,347, based on a review of MDECD’s resol ution £roposal. On
August 20, 1990, MDECD appeal ed the Grant Oficer's Final
Determnation to the Ofice of Admnistrative Law Judges. The
hearing in this matter took place on June 16 and 17, 1994 in
Jackson, M ssissippi.

SUMVARY OF THE FACTS

In 1984, MSDA and MESC entered into negotiations to _
establish a per-participant cost that resulted in a $2,000 fixed
unit price for the on-the-job training contracts and a $2,100
fixed unit price for the individual referral contracts. (Tr.
201; RX-3, pp. 7-8). The 1984 contract contained a clause
allowing the parties to renegotlate the fixed unit prices if the
current pricing systemcaused MESC to operate at a loss. This
cl ause provides:

To assure that MESC will not operate at a loss, this
fixed unit price will be renogtiated if factors result
in costs in excess of those negotiated in the

devel opment of the unit price.

RX-7, pp. 7-8.

_ At the end of 1984, MESC nade a profit of $1,506,296 from
its fixed unit price contracts, of which $500,000 was refunded to
MSDA.  (Rx-1, p. 51).

_ Because the anount of profit earned in the first year on the
fixed unit price contracts was so high, MSC and MSDA =
renegotiated the fixed unit price for the on-the-job training
contracts in succeeding years and reduced the price per _
participant to $1,800. (Tr. 206; RX-l1, p. 34). The fixed unit
price for the individual referral contracts renained the sane at
$2,100.  (Tr. 206). The renegotiation cIauseFﬁresent in the 1984
contract was elimated in succeeding years. (Rx-l1, p. 51).

. MESC earned $552,063 in profits in 1985, $597,817 in profits
in 1986, and $231,698 in profits in 1987. (RX-l, p. 51). The
total anount o&vyroflts earned in programyears 1984-1987 was
$2,887,874. (RX-l, pp. 49, 51; Tr. 48). he auditors and the



-3-

Gant Oficer disallowed as unnecessary and unreasonable costs
t he aggragate amount of profits earned for the pro%ran1years
1984-87 from the fixed unit contracts. However, the Gant
Oficer credited the State for profits spent to further JTPA
activities and for $500, 000 refunded to the MSDA, | eaving
$1,593,153! questioned. (Rx-1, pp 12, 49).

O the $1,593,153 questioned, the Gant Oficer disallowed
$906, 721 in unexpended profits because he determned that the
fixed unit price per contract was not based on adequate cost and
price analyses and that the contracts abolished the risk of |oss
associated with fixed unit price contracts. (Rx-I, QF. 20-21,
49). 1d. at 20-21. However, the Gant Oficer also determ ned
that only $369, 334 of the $906, 721 was subject to debt collection
because the state could show that an additlonal $537, 387 was
expended in PY 1988 and PY 1989. |d. at 13. The Gant Oficer
reported that the $369, 334 was subject to debt collection "unless
the State can provide docunentation of additional PY ‘g9
expenditures fromthe profit account for JTPA allowable _
activities pursuant to the MESC Order No. 1.** The $314,581 in
interest earned on the cunulated profits for years 1984-87 was
further disallowed and determned to be subject to debt
collection. Plus, an additional $686,432 in profits spent on
Proj ect Upgrade were disallowed and found to be subject to debt
coll ection because the Gant Oficer determned that MESC did not
denonstrate that the upgraded individuals were JTPA eligible at
the time of the up%rade training. (RX-1, pp, 22-23, 37, 42-43;
Tr. 47). This left a total of $1,370,374 that the Grant O fjcer
found to be subject to federal debt collection. (Rx-lI, p. 9

DISCUSSION

~ The theory of recovery advanced in support of the Gant
Oficer's position is that all profits earned fromthe fixed-
price contracts are recoverabl e because they violate 20 C.F.R
Section 629.37,% which provides:

! ¢2,887,874 total profits mnus total %Rfroved expendi tures
of $1,294,721 ($500, 000 refunded to MSDA;, $84,192 for conputer
system $1,052 for workmen's conpensation insurance; and $709, 477
for vwg{s experience) equals $1,593,153 in profits questioned. (RX-
1, p. :

21d. The Gant Oficer recited that MESC Order No. 1, dated
February 12, 1990, authorized additional PY 1989 expenditures from
the profit account, but he noted that the State did not Ehgylde
documentation that such expenditures were actually nade.

' See Tr. so0-81, 89, 150, 152; RX-1, p. 33.



-4-

To be allowable, a cost nmust be necessary and
reasonable for proper and efficient admnistration of
the program be allocable thereto under these
principles, and, except as provided herein, not be a
general expense required to carry out the overall
responsibilities of the Governor or subrecepient.

20 C.F.R § 629.37(a).

The Grant Officer concedes that states were allowed to enter into
fixed price contracts durln%_the years 1984-87. (Tr. 94).
However, it is the Gant Oficer's position' that all profits
fromthe fixed price contracts are unneccessary and unreasonabl e
because the contracts were not based on adequate cost analyses;
theY elimnpated the possibility of risk for poor performance and
inflated the cost of providing training; and, the contract terms
and payment were lenient, allow ng express cash bal ances and
rofits. (Rx-1, pp. 19-24, 33). "Although the parties reduced
he fixed unit prices of the on-the-job training contracts in
years 1985-87, the auditors and the Gant Oficer still
determned that the profits earned in those years were
unnecessary and unreasonabl e. (Tr. 44, Rx-1; pp. 21, 34).

The Gant Oficer further concedes that until 1989, grantees
were not required to account for profits earned on"properly-
negotiated" contracts. (Tr. 96). It is the Gant Oficer's
contention, however, that the contracts for the years 1984-87
were nePotiated improperly. Hence, it is his further contention
that all profits recogni zed therefrom together wth interest
earned on those profifs, are recoverable. = There is undisputed
evidence that the 1984 on-the-job training contracts contained a
cl ause allowing the parties to renegotiate the fixed unit price
if the actual costs exceeded the negotiated costs. (Rx-7, pp. 7-
8). This provision "contains characteristics of both fixed unit
cost contracts and cost reinbursement contracts" which

effectively takes the contract out of the fixed price category.
State of EI orida, Department 0f [abor and Employment Security V.
United States Department of Labor, 92-3TpP-17, (Decenber 5, 1994),
p. 6, (referring to 20 CF.R § 629.38(e)(2), quoted in the

deci sion on pages 3-4, n.2). Based on the Florida decision, the
1984 on-the-job training contracts are invalid because they are
not true fixed price contracts.

The testinony about the contract negotiations, together wth
the negotiation notes, further support the conclusion fhat the
1984 on-the-job training contracts did not contain adequate cost

‘1t is not the Gant Officer's position that the fixed-price
contracts between MESC and MSDA are prinm facie inproper because
the contracting parties were two units of the sane state agency.
(Tr. 95, 152-53).




-5

ﬁrlce anal ysis because after factoring in all available
istorical data and also allowing a frve percent inflation
factor, costs were inflated an additional five percent. (Tr. 99,
139).  This additional five percent factor was explained as an
anticipated staff pay raise, but was really an added cushion.
Id. at 234-35, 335. " This conclusion is borne out by the high
amount of profits generated in the first year, which was twenty-
five percent of the total 1984 revenue. Rx-1, p. 51).

~ Nevertheless, while it is possible that inadequate cost
Brlce anal ysis can ultimtely cause a contracting Party to either
ear a bigger risk of loss or realize a larger profit than
anticipated, such a flaw does not suggest that the_contracting
g?rtles did not en age_ln ri gorous negotiations. Thus, the Gant

ficer's theory that inadequate cost price analysis signifies
er_se "Inproper contract ne%$t|at|on@b is rejected. (Tr. 97).
Hﬁere was no allegation by the Gant Oficer in this case that
the_Eartles wer e not engaﬂed inarms length transactions. _
Unlike the situation in the Elorida decision, wherein the profits
on the fixed price contracts were disallowed because the
Secretary determned that there were not arms' |ength
transactions between parties that were within the sane branch of
state governnent, (ElLorida, 92-arp-17 (Decenber 5, 1994) at :
2-3, 10), this theory of liability was not advanced in this case.
To the contrary, the Gant Oficer testified:

A. \Vell, the question was does -- | think the question
was does the fact that you had two state agencies
negotiating with each other raise an issue which m ght
require being looked at in nore detail, and | think
responded that yeah, it can raise a question of whether
or not two parties are actually engaged in arms length
negotitaions. And | also said in response to that
question we did not make that issue in here at all

even though both of the parties were, VOU know, were
suborgani zations within the same unbrella department.
It's not in the audit report, it's not in the

resol ution.

Q. Gkay. So the arms length relationship had nothing
to do wth --

A We made no finding with respect to the independence
of the parties or made any comment.

(Tr. 152-53).

~ Moreover, there is insufficient evidence to establish
simlar infirmties of the 1984 contracts with the succeedi ng
Years' fixed-price contracts. The evidence is undisputed that

he renegotiation clause present in the 1984 contract was omtted



-§=

fromthe fixed price contracts in the subsequent program years
and the parties lowered the costs for the on-the-gob training
contracts in those years, as well. (RX-1, p. 34-35).
Additionally, there is no evidence in the record that would
support the conclusion that the fixed price contracts in Qrogram
years 1985-87 contained inadequate cost price apalyses. he
Gant Officer concluded that the parties neﬁot|ated price was
too_hlgh in program year 1984. (Tr. 94). The auditors' findings
of inadequate cost analysis and no risk of |oss were made with
reference to the 1984 contracts. (Tr. 94, RX-1, pp. 34-36).
These conclusions and findings with respect to the 1984
contracts, however, are not conclusive as to the succeeding
years' contracts.

The absence of negotiation notes for the succeeding years
contracts is not persuasive on the issue of inproper negotiation
One woul d not expect the.ne?ot|at|ons in the succeeding years to
be the sane as for the first year because the parties are nore
famliar with the factors involved and there is not the same need
for historical data as was the case in the negotiation of the
first year's contracts. In addition, the costs were |ncreaS|n8
each gear.even t hough the contract price was reduced from $200
to $1800 in PY 1985 and renai ned at $1800 for PY 1986-87 despite
the increase in costs. (RX-l, pp. 31, 51). Mre inportantly,
the profits were significantly reduced in each succeeding program
year after 1984 and did not exceed ten percent thereafter. Ld.
at 51. Even the Gant Oficer conceded that a ten gercent profit
may not have been unreasonabl e. (CX-2, p. 25; Tr. 140).

Based on the foregoing, there has been no show ng that the
contracts for.years 1985-87 are invalid. To the contrary, the
contracts are valid according to the regulations that allow fixed
price contracts and necessary and reasonable costs. 20 c.F.R.§§
629.37and 629. 38(e)32).. As the contracts for years 1985-87 are
valid, the Proflts erived therefromtogether with the interest
are allowable as there were no regulations in effect before 1989
that required the profits to be channel ed back into approved
program activities: *"[(Tihe policy was that ... profits earned
on contracts that were properly ‘negotiated ... woul d have been
the state's to do with as they chose .... {AJnd the interest
It subsequently earned on those dollars woul d have been the
State's to do with it as it saw fit ....» (Tr. 96, 150-51).
Accordingly, the profits and interest earned in program years
1985-87 are the state's to do with as it chooses.

_ However, because the 1984.on-the-£ob training contracts
violated the fixed-price provision of 20 C.F.R § 629.38(e)(2)
the state nust account for the profits generated therefrom The
rule in effect at the time the contracts were pronul gated

provi ded that m sexpenditures were required to be reprogrammed
Into the same JTPAtgro%éan1mnth|n the year the funds were
obligated by the U S. partnent of Labor or the two succeeding



7=

program years. (See ETA Training and Employment Gui dance Letter
No. ~2-87; submitted herein as CX-13; Tr. 119-20). Applying this
rule, the auditors and the Gant Oficer allowed a portion of the
profits cunulatively earned in programyears 1984-87 (including
rofits fromthe fauItY contract year 1984) because they were
ound to be spent on allowable activities.” (Rx-1, pp.29, 51).

Conpl ai nant contends that the first year's profits were all
spent to go back into the job training programon a first-
in/first-out basis. However, the only documentation of the
expenditures of the 1984 profits is contained in the Inspector
General 's audit which specifies that of the $1,506,296 profits
%%nerated I n programyear 1984, only $500,000 was refunded to the

DA and $84,192 was spent on a conputer grogran1 (RX-1, p. 51).
Bot h. of these expenditures occurred in 19385.  There were no
Broflt expendi tures_in 1986 other than an unspecified anmount for

roj ect Up?rade, which started in PY 1986, but ended in PY 1987,
and had a total expenditure of $686,432. |d.

Project Upgrade, a program whereby money’ was allocated to
enpl oyers to "upgrade" a_current enployee to a higher position to
create a vacancy for a JTPA-eligible enPIogee, was det erm ned b{
the auditors and the Gant O ficer not to be an approved activity
under the JTPA.  |d. at 14-15, 42-43, 262, 384. The G ant
O ficer concluded that the Prof|t expendi tures on Project Upgrade
violated the provisions of the Act and the regulations that
required participants to be "economically disadvantaged"® because
the State inposed no requirenent that the upgraded individuals
thensel ves be JTPA-eligible. (RX-1, pp. 42-43). The Project
Upgrade proposal itself did not contain a mandate that the
uEgraded i ndi vidual s qualify under the Act and the state conceded
that it did not ensure that the %ggraded I ndi vi dual s thensel ves
were, in fact, JTPA-eligible. (CX-12, p. 5; Tr. 384). Hence, it
I's found that whatever profits fromthe 1984 contracts that were
spent on Project Upgrade in programyear 1986 were not spent on
approved JTPA activities because the State of Mssissippi. did not
ensure that the upgraded individuals were JTPA eligible in

S Profits generated fromthe on-the-job contracts funded
Project Upgr ade. (RX-1, p. 51).

¢ Under the JTPA, individuals are eligible to particpate in
JTPA prograns only If they are economcally disadvantaged as
defined by Section 1503(8). 29 U S C A §§ 1503(8) and 1603(a)(l)
(1985). = " The Act mandates that each admnistrative entity be
responsible for the allocation of funds and the eligibility of
those enrolled inits programs. ld. at § 1551(i). The Tegul ations
I npl ementing the Act also require the state to maintain records of
each.Fart|C|pant's enrollment in a JTPA programin sufficient
detail to denonstrate conpliance with the relevant eligibility
criterira. 20 CF.R § 629.35(c)(1989).



-8-

accordance with sections 1503(8) and 1603(a)(l) of the Act. 29
U S.C A §§ 1503(8) and 1603(a)(l).

~Conpl ai nant submtted a summary of projects funded w th MEsc
profits, but this summary does not show additional expenditures
of 1984 profits that were spent on approved activities within the
three year period of availability that were not already accounted
for by the auditors or the Gant Oficer. (CX-15).  Accordingly,
it is found that of the $1,506,295 generated in profits fromthe
1984 contracts, $922,104 is subject to debt collection because it
was not ﬁroved to have been spent on JTPA-allowable activities
within the three year period of availability from 1984-86.

In addition, the Gant Oficer seeks reinbursenent of
$314,581 in interest cunulatively earned on the profits in
Program years 1984-87. However, “as the profits and interest from

he contracts from PY 1985-87 have been determned to be
al | onabl e and not subject to debt collection, only the portion of
interest attributable to the 1984 profits not spent w thin three
years on JTPA-allowable_activities ($54,496.35) W || be
considered in dispute. The Gant Oficer treated the disallowed
profits as Title |l noney and determ ned that interest earned on
disallowed Title Il dollars should be returned to the Departnent
of Labor.  (Tr. 104-05). A though not advanced in the initial
audit or Final Determnation, the Grant Oficer's post-hearing
brief cites oMB Grcular A-102 (January 1981) entitled Uniform
Requirements for Assistance to State and Local Governnents, as
authority for returning interest on disallowed funds. oMB
Circular” A-102 mandates that "interest earned on advances of
Federal funds shall be remtted to the Federal a%ency except for
I nterest earned on advances to States as provided by the

| ntergovernnental Cooperation Act (ICA) of 1968.m At the tine
of the audit and for the programyears in question, the ICA did
not require states to return interest earned on %{ant mney
pending its disbursenent for program purposes. 1 US.CA s
6503 (a) (1985). The Gant O ficer maintains that cases
interpreting the I CA have held that the statute does not apply to
Ion?- erm hol dings of Federal funds or to situations where a =
stafe has wongfully procured federal funds and hel d them pending
repayment.? |n addition, the Gant Oficer argues that the

7 $922,104 x 5.91% = $54,496.35. The interest rate of 5.91
ercent represents the average nonthly interest rate earned on the
ssi ssippi CGeneral Fund from August 1985 through June 1988. (RX-
1, Pp. 50-51). The information on the account bal ance was provided
by the MESC during the 16’s audit. (Tr. 47).

' See Gant Officer's Post-Hearing Brief, pp. 33-35, (quotin
. dget epartment
Heal th and Human Services, 996 F.2d 1505, 1511 (1993); State of
North Carolina v. Heckler, 584 F. Supp. 179, 185-86 (1984)).




-0

f eder al Povernnent can recoup prejudgment interest on a debt
arising froma contractual relationship between the state and
federal government.’

MDECD contends that even if the proftis are unallowable, the
Department of Labor has no jurisdiction over the interest. MECD
cites section 1574 of the Act, which provides: "Every recipient
shall repay to the United States anounts found not to have been
expended in accordance with this Act. The Secretary may offset
such amounts agai nst any other ampunt to which the recipient is
or may be entitled under this Act . . . .» 29 US. CA 5§
1574(d) . MDECD argues that this section allows the Secretary
to sanction recipients for spending grant funds on unal | owabl e
costs, but does not invent new ways to claimrevenue for the
federal government. MDECD further asserts that OMB Grcular a-
102 and the | CA were not relied on in either the Inspector
Ceneral's initial audit or the Gant Oficer's Final
Determination, and are inapplicable in this case because they
were not incorporated into the JTPA.  MDECD further maintains
that even if the pr|nC|BIes of the ICA applied to JTPA grant
funds, the cases cited by the Department of Labor are not on
poi nt because the interest was not accrued by the recepient
(MDECD), but by the subcontractor (MESC) and the interest did not
accrue on funds pending di sbursement because MDECD had al ready
dlbefﬁPd the funds to MESC at the tine the funds earned
i nterest.

The OMB Gircular A-102 issued in January, 1981 concerns

?ro ramincome and governs interest earned on advances of federal
unds and incorporates section 6503(a) of the ICA.  These
rovisions were in effect prior to the enactment of the JTPA and
hus it appears that they would apply to advances of federal

funds under the JTPA hder the circular, programincome is
defined as "gross incone earned by the grantee from grant
supported activities. Such earnings exclude interest earned on
advances." (OMB Circular A-102, attached to Gant Oficer's
post-hearing brief). Interest earned on advances is dealt with

i n another section of Circular A-102 and is required to be
remitted to the federal agency, except for interest earned on
advances to states or instrunentalities as provided by the |CA
Id. The ICA specifically provides that a state Ls_not
accountable for interest earned on federal funds pending
di sbursenent, 31 US. CA 5§ 6503(a)f1985), al though the cases
interpreting this provision have held that it only aPplles to the
period when the state tenporarily holds federal grant noney

9 |d. at . 35-36, uoting West Virginia v. United States,
479 U. S 305Pp310-312 (lééy)). )

0 Conpl ainant's Post-Hearing Brief, pp. 9-10 (quoting 29
U.S.C. § 1g94(d)). :



-10-

designed for pronpt transfer, —and does not \%ﬁpl to a situation
where a state inproperly received funds to which it was not
entitled. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, 996 F.2d at 1511,
Heckler, 584 F. Supp. at 185.

Under the definitions cited in the circular, the profits
generated from contract year 1984 woul d be considered "program
I ncone" because the profits were "income earned by the grantee
from grant-supported activities? (RX-1, p. 3). "Program
income" does not include advances on federal funds and is treated
differently than advances on federal funds. (OMB Crcular A-102,
January, 1981). In this case, the interest questioned by the
auditors and the Gant Oficer was earned on profits or "program
i ncome” and not on advances of federal funds. (Rx-1, pp. 13,29).
Thus, the Gant Oficer's reliance on the casesllnterpretlngyl
section 1503(a) do not apply here. The cases cited by the Gant
Officer do not” address a situation wherein profits or” "program
I ncone" have generated interest, but rather these cases deal with
the issue of the initial federal grant nonies being held in an
I nterest-bearing account prior to the state's disbursing them at
a

_ Moreover, the Grant Oficer's assertion that pre-judgnent

interest is recoverable on a debt arising froma contractua

rel ationship between the state and federal governnent does not

apply to this case. Here, there is no contractual relationship
between Mssissippi and the U S. Government for the perfornmance
and paynent of services between parties as was the case in West
Virginia." Rather, this case arises out of the specifics of a

federal statute.

However, the Gant Oficer's determnation that the interest
earned on profits generated fromfaulty contracts nust be
accounted for, is reasonable. Since the 1984 contracts were
flawed, which in turn resulted in large profits and interest
earned thereon, both the profits and nterest fromthe 1984
contracts can be considered m sexpenditures of federal funds. As
such, the ETA regul ations required m sexpenditures to be spent on
approved Brpgran1act|V|t|es within the three year period of the
initial obligation of funds. (CX-13). There is no evidence that
MESC spent any portion of the interest earned on the $922, 104
renalnln% in the account on approved activities within three
years. ccordingly, the Act i1tself provides that "Every

"In that case, a federal agency entered into a contract wth
the state of West Virginia to prepare sites for nobile hones
following a flood, after which services were performed, the state
did not remt payment. West Virsinia, 107 S.Ct. at 704. The Court
determ ned that prejudgnment interest was applicable when the
underlying claimis a contractual obligation to pay money. Ld. at
706.




-11-

recipient shall repay to the United States anmounts found not to
have been spent in accordance with this chapter." 29 U S CA 5§
1574(d)."” Under the regulations, the Secretary may inpose
appropriate sanctions and corrective actions for violations of
Section 1574(d), including holding the Governor (or in this case
the MDECD as agent for the Governor of M ssissippi) responsible
for all funds under the Act, including those received by a
subrecipient. 20 CF.R §§ 629.44(a) and (d)(l). Accordi n?Iy,
as provided for in the Act and the regulations, it is thus found
that the $54,496.35 in interest earned on the unspent profits
generated fromthe 1984 contracts is subject to debt collection.

In conclusion, the Final Deternination of the Gant Oficer
dated July 25, 1990, disallowng $1,907,734 in profits and
I nterest "and subjecting $1,370,347 to federal debt collection on
the theory that all the contracts for program years 1984-87 were
i nproperly negotiated, is reversed. wever, the Gant Oficer's
finding that the 1984 contracts were not valid fixed-price
contracts is affirmed, and the anopunt of $976,600,35 in profits
and interest derived fromthe 1984 on-the-job training contracts
IS subject to debt collection because it was not shown to have
bgle_n spent on JTPA-approved activities within three years of DOL
obl i gati on.

- /‘/
; : 7 % Ty .
[ Lélpvz //t LC’%A\
NT.

QUENTIN P. MCCOLGIN 7
Adm ni strative Law Judge

Metairie, Louisiana
QPMC: mref

2 Al 'though section 1574(d) further provides that the Secretary
may of fset such anounts agalnst further nonies to which the
recepient i S further entitled under the JTPA it does not require
the Secretary to do so. Ld.




SERVI CE  SHEET
Case Nane: M SSI SSI PPl DEPARTMENT OF ECONOM C AND COVMUNI TY

DEVELCOPMENT

Case No.: 90-JTP-32

Title of Docunent: DECH SION AND ORDER

A copy of the above docunent was sent to the foll ow ng:

Annal i ese Impink
O f
U.

i Esq.
ice of the Solicitor
S, Department of Labor
Suite N-2101
200 Constitution Ave., N W
Washington, D.C. 20210

O fice of the Special Counsel
U S. Departnent of Labor
Enpl oyment and Trai ni ng

Admi ni stration

Room N-4671

200 Constitution Avenue, N W
Washington, D.C. 20210

Gant Oficer

U S. Department of Labor
Enpl oyment & Trai ni ng

Admi ni stration
N-4716

200 Constitution Ave.,N W
Washington, D.C 20210

Wlliam N Later, Esq.
Chanberlin & Later

500 vamhill Pl aza

815 S.W Second Avenue
Portl and, Oregon 97204

Ceraldine Yates, Bur. Dir.
MSSISSIerI Serv. Delivery Area
Degt. of Econom c & Conm " Dev.
Labor Assistance Division

301 West Pear| Street
Jackson, M5 3922503669

Harry Sheinfeld, Counsel for
Litigation o

Ofice of the Solicitor
U.S. Department of Labor
200 Constitution Ave., NW
Washi ngt on, DC 20210

Beneta D. Burt

Associate Director
Labor Assistance Division
Mss. Dept. of Economc
and Community Devel opnent
301 West Pearl Street
Jackson, M5 39293-3089

Daniel L. Lowy

Regi onal Adm ni strator

E & TA

U. S. Department of Labor
1371 Peachtree St., NE
Atlanta, GA 30367



David 0. WIllians

Ofice of the Special Counsel
E& TA

U S. Departnment of Labor

200 Constitution Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20210

George Pal ner, Esg.

OFFl OF THE SOLIC TOR
Suite 150, Chambers Buil ding
H ghpoint O fice Center

100 Centerview Drive

Bi rm ngham AL 35216

R Lance G ubb

Gant/Contract Officer

Ofice of Gants and

Contracts Managenent

U S. Departnment of Labor, ETA
200 Constitution Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20210

J. Mac Hol | aday

Executive Director _
Dept. of Economc & Community
Devel opnment

P. 0. Box 849

Jackson, wms 39205

Ms. Linda Ross Aldy
Executive Director

M ssi ssi ppi_ Enpl oynent
Security Conmm ssion
1520 West Capitol Street
Jackson, M5 39205

Reporting Service




